

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.11451 OF 2014  
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.7835 of 2011)

Kalluri Venkata Ramanamma and Others

Appellant(s)

Versus

Kalluri Padmaja

Respondent(s)

)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. T.V. Ratnam, learned counsel for the respondent.

It is submitted that a compromise has been entered into between the appellants and the respondent.

The

essential part of the compromise read as follows:

"That the petitioners and the respondent as per the advise of the elders amicably settled their differences and disputes pending between them in the following terms:-

(i) That the respondent hereby agree

d  
Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Chetan Kumar

and has no objection to allow the abov

e  
Date: 2014.12.18

Special Leave Petition (C) No.7835/2011 and

13:10:00 IST  
Reason:

set aside the impugned order dated 7-6-2010 of the Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh at

SLP(C) 7835/11

(ii) That the respondent has no objection to issue the Succession Certificate in favour of the petitioners, as successors of the deceased Kalluri Venkata Govinda Rao.

(iii) That the petitioners hereby agreed to pay a lump sum amount of Rs.5,00,000/- to the respondent. It is further agreed that out of Rs.5,00,000/-, an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- shall be paid by way of an account payee demand draft to the respondent before the Court on the next date of hearing before this Hon'ble Court. It is further agreed that the remaining amount of Rs.4,00,000/- shall be paid within a period of one year from the date of recording the compromise between the parties before this Hon'ble Court.

(iv) That the respondent shall deliver the vacant possession of the house bearing Plot No.2, Srinivasa Nagar, Vizianagaram Town to the petitioners. On receipt of the amount of Rs.4,00,000/- mentioned in Condition No.3 referred above free from all encumbrances, failing which the Respondent shall be free to move this Hon'ble Court by filing an appropriate application for seeking appropriate direction. It is further agreed that the respondent shall not claim any title or interest whatsoever over any of the properties held by Sri Late Kalluri Venkata Govinda Rao. The Petitioners has agreed to clear the outstanding loan amount about

SLP(C) 7835/11

3

Rs.45,000/- (Forty Five Thousand Rupees only) to the bank pending against said property.

(v) That the 2nd petitioner had applied for the compassionate appointment to the authorities on account of the death of the deceased Late Venkata Govindarao while he was in service and the said application could not be pursued with the authorities due to the pending litigation between the parties. The respondent shall cooperate to the petitioners to pursue the said application with the concerned authorities.

(vi) That the parties shall bear their respective costs of the litigation."

Mr. T.V. Ratnam, learned counsel appearing for the respondent states that he has instructions to state that all the parties have amicably settled the matter and it is a genuine compromise. In view of the fact that the parties have settled the controversy, the present appeal deserves to be disposed of in terms of the compromise and, therefore, we have incorporated the compromise to form it a part of this order. In terms of the compromise, a demand draft of

Rs.1,00,000/- drawn in favour of the sole respondent,  
Kalluri Padmaja, has been handed over to learned counsel for  
the respondent.

SLP(C) 7835/11

4

In view of the aforesaid incorporation, the order  
passed by the High Court is set aside and the appeal stands  
disposed of in terms of the compromise. There shall be no  
order as to costs.

.....J.  
(Dipak Misra)

.....J.  
(Uday Umesh Lalit)

New Delhi;  
December 16, 2014.

SLP(C) 7835/11

5

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7835/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07/06/2010  
in CMA No. 401/2008 passed by the High Court Of A.P. At Hyderabad)

KALLURI VENKATA RAMANAMMA AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KALLURI PADMAJA

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for deletion of the name of petitioner and office  
report)

Date : 16/12/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR  
Ms. Y. Vismai Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, Adv.  
Mr. P. Sudhir Reddy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T. V. Ratnam, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. No.1 of 2014 for deletion of petitioner No.3  
from array of parties, is allowed.

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed  
order.

(Chetan Kumar)  
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)